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The Chairperson (Mr Lyttle): I am glad to welcome Chris Quinn and Andy Hewitt. I invite you to 
make a short statement on youth sector provision — no more than five to 10 minutes — and then we 
will take questions from members. 
 
Mr Andy Hewitt (Regional Voluntary Youth Organisations Network): Thanks, Chris. I put a 
pamphlet on your table that outlines the people whom we represent, which are regional voluntary 
youth organisations (RVYOs), sometimes known as Network Youth NI. We represent 27 regional 
voluntary youth organisations, which are named on the front of the pamphlet. 
 
Some are large infrastructure organisations providing governance support for youth and community 
groups. Some are smaller, more thematic groups, maybe arts-based or involved in inclusion, 
participation etc. We reach 141,000 young people a year and close to 7,000 volunteers and paid staff 
across those 27 organisations, as well as nearly 6,000 local youth groups. 
 
The key themes that we cover are listed in the pamphlet. Mental health is a big one. Employability is a 
key one for us, as are volunteering, citizenship, inclusion and play work. Reconciliation is another one. 
Safeguarding is a big part of what we do. Contributing to workforce development, which was 
discussed this morning, is a key aspect.  
 
I think that you received our submission on the new funding scheme. In fact, a number of the 
questions that you asked this morning were included in our questions, Chris. 

 
The Chairperson (Mr Lyttle): It might even have been intentional [Laughter.]  
 
Mr Hewitt: That was helpful from our point of view. Before Chris gets into some of the detail, I want to 
say that, as a sector — a body of 27 organisations — this is a substantial change. It is a substantially 
new funding regime. That is welcome. It is necessary, but it also brings anxiety for some of the groups 
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that we represent. That anxiety probably stems from an element of uncertainty about the detail, which, 
perhaps, you referred to in some of your questions, Chris. When we responded to the original 
consultation, we were asked, for each of the funding streams, whether we agreed, disagreed or were 
uncertain. Most of our members responded to say that they were uncertain because they did not know 
the detail, the total budget or the criteria for each of the streams. "Uncertain" is one word to describe 
how some of the groups that we represent feel. 
 
That is an overview of where we are at. Chris can pick up some of the detail. 

 
Mr Chris Quinn (Regional Voluntary Youth Organisations Network): Thank you, Andy. Thank you 
to the Committee for inviting us today. It is great to see you back in action. We are delighted that we 
are in front of you again. As Andy said, we represent the network. I also work for the Northern Ireland 
Youth Forum, so you will probably hear a bit of its perspective coming in as I talk to you. 
 
It is regrettable that the Education Authority (EA) and Department of Education (DE) representatives 
left the room, because it would have been really helpful if they had listened to our concerns. That is 
part of our frustration. There have been barriers to communication with the EA and DE and how they 
respond to our concerns. What I had been prepared to say, had Arlene and Andrew still been in the 
room, is that I was asked by my committee to seek an assurance that my being here today would in no 
way put our organisation in the firing line or under threat, because our experience over the past two to 
three years has been that those who speak get punished. That has been demonstrated through 
withdrawal of funding and marginalisation. There is a big risk for me and my organisation today. 
People phoned me before the meeting to say that they were not prepared to present in this public 
forum for fear of what the recourse might be. They have requested that the Committee meets them 
privately, if that is possible. 
 
Just to move on, on a positive note, we —. 

 
The Chairperson (Mr Lyttle): Chris, I will just come in very briefly. Obviously, we are extremely 
grateful for your presence here today, and we recognise the wide range of youth work provision that 
you represent. We will take heed of what you said about those concerns and will ensure that, if it is 
appropriate to action and get further information from Arlene Kee and the Education Authority on 
anything that you raise today, we will do that. We will seek assurances that people who seek to make 
a positive contribution to this process will not in any way be penalised for so doing. 
 
Mr Quinn: Thank you. That is really good. 
 
I wanted to open by saying that we recognise and welcome the new funding scheme. We recognise 
that the old systems were outdated and needed to be reformed. We wanted to put on record our 
thanks to the EA and DE for their hard work, because I would argue that the establishment of the EA 
is possibly the biggest public sector reform that we have seen. With regard to the number of people it 
affects, I would say that it is bigger than things like policing and those big issues that we have 
grappled with. That needs to be recognised. 
 
We have concerns about the process and how it was described by the EA. There were issues around 
the consultation and communication, as I said in my opening remarks. There have been questions 
about the allocation of funding outside the scheme, communication with certain groups about their 
futures and assurances about the funding they may receive, while other people or groups cannot 
seem to engage at all in any meaningful way with the Education Authority. 'Priorities for Youth' states: 

 
"Strategic funding - that is given to, often well established, youth organisations recognised to be of 
strategic importance and whose continued existence and activities are considered to be beneficial 
to delivering quality youth services." 

 
On the back of that, I welcome what Arlene Kee said about the role of the voluntary sector in providing 
that. However, a sizeable proportion of groups that are working with thousands of young people, often 
the most marginalised, are being left out of the new funding scheme. 
 
The eligibility criteria create unnecessary barriers for many groups. We alerted our network of 27 
members in the past 24 hours to tell them that this meeting was going ahead, and the majority of 
those who got back to me said that they reject a deficit. One organisation phoned me this morning to 
say that, without infrastructure funding, they could close within 12 months. That is a huge organisation 
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that represents a large group of young people and works with large groups at community, voluntary 
and neighbourhood level. 
 
'Priorities for Youth' states: 

 
"As the sector moves from the current delivery model and structures to the proposed arrangements 
it is important that the quality of services for young people is not adversely affected during the 
transitional period." 

 
My earlier points highlight our concern that, in contrast to that line in 'Priorities for Youth', groups could 
be impacted adversely. 
 
'Priorities for Youth' continues: 

 
"Funding for youth provision will be consistent, transparent, and allocated proportionate to the level 
of disadvantage." 

 
Furthermore, it states that the Department: 
 

"recognises the contribution of the voluntary sector". 
 
Arlene Kee recognised that, which is welcome.  
 
Committee members will be aware of the work of many groups in the RVYO network, and 'Priorities for 
Youth' states that resources must be used to meet the needs of young people. The new funding 
scheme does not recognise that regional groups deliver front-line services to young people. There is a 
stipulation, for example, that, to be eligible for strategic funding, organisations must support other 
groups that are registered with the EA. 
 
Arlene Kee's presentation referenced 75% for front-line services and 10% for RVYOs. That 
demonstrates a lack of understanding of the fact that RVYOs also deliver front-line services. Our 
members are young people: we are working with young people who are homeless, under threat from 
paramilitary groups, long-term unemployed and with nowhere else to go. Those young people cannot 
be organisations; an individual young person cannot be an organisation. That is a huge barrier for us 
and many other organisations. As I said, loads of them have contacted me in the last 24 hours to say 
that they cannot get through eligibility criteria because of this. 
 
The EA will be aware that most youth work is undertaken by non-EA-registered groups, which often 
work with the most marginalised young people in society. The EA has a responsibility to all young 
people, not just those who attend registered groups. Unlike other funders, the EA distinguishes 
between regional and local funding; we have six strands for funding in the scheme. Other funders, 
such as the Big Lottery Fund, fund youth work. Youth work is what they are looking for: they are 
looking for beneficiaries, you are not discriminated against based on geography, and it does not come 
down to registration. We have the Charity Commission for Northern Ireland and legislation that ensure 
that our work is quality assured and that we are safeguarding our children and young people as best 
we can. 
 
My call is about parity. We welcome the fact that many groups will benefit, and I stress that there are 
many groups in our network that will benefit from this. Local groups will do really well, and that is 
welcome; that is a fantastic thing. However, there are many groups that will miss out. The new funding 
scheme should not be rolled out to the detriment of one set of groups. The EA talked about the time it 
has invested in answering questions and engaging with the sector and about opportunities to work in 
partnership. I put it to the Committee that those opportunities and engagements were open to part of 
the sector only. As I said, there are people in our network who feel left out of those conversations; they 
feel that they have been marginalised and their voices have been ignored. 
 
I have some notes about process, but I will pause because I have thrown a lot of information at you. 
Our challenge is to give you a coherent message about a complex issue. I welcome any questions 
from you for clarity. 

 
The Chairperson (Mr Lyttle): Thank you very much indeed for meeting us today and presenting to 
us. I think that we have already agreed to seek information about the total budget and criteria for each 
funding stream, so we will share that with you. 
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I am conscious that the model is now being implemented. Notwithstanding that, you have raised a 
number of concerns. As a Committee, we are obliged to make sure that we raise those and receive a 
response to them. If you provide us in writing with some of the key concerns that you have spoken 
about today, I propose that we, as a Committee, forward those to Arlene Kee and the Education 
Authority to seek a response on your behalf. I am also open-minded about us facilitating engagement 
between the Education Authority and Arlene Kee and some of the organisation that you spoke about 
that feel they have not been heard or responded to on those matters. If there is one thing that I, and 
most of us, work to avoid, it is anybody feeling as if they have not been communicated with or heard 
properly. We should consider all possible ways for them to be included and to be eligible to apply for 
those streams, however difficult they consider it to be to access them at this stage. 
 
Do members have any responses or questions in that regard? 

 
Ms Mullan: Thank you for coming in. For me, it is about trying to process that and get my head around 
it, so we need to have more conversations. 
 
There has been severe underinvestment in my city in youth funding because of legacy funding. Some 
of the wards in my constituency are the most disadvantaged, and we could not get access. I started off 
working in the Western Education and Library Board. I then went into the voluntary sector. I am quite 
aware of the sector, but not as a youth worker, so I am not going to say that I have totally understood 
what you are saying. I have started to see funding make a difference, particularly to voluntary groups 
in my city, which never had access before but were able to get access through youth funding, but that 
is not to say that I have missed out in terms of the sector. I am concerned that it will be to the 
detriment of other youth providers and organisations such as your 27 youth organisations. 
 
To get our head around it, we need a wee bit more detail. I am really concerned to hear you say that 
communication issues were not addressed, and groups were not involved in the consultation process. 
We met the EA a number of times about the model that it was going out with to seek assurances 
about who, how and all that. We were very critical in the past about some of its processes. I believed 
that it was wide-reaching and that it put on quite a number, but maybe that is not the case. As Chris 
said, I would like more detail on what was not addressed, who was not included and why that was not 
taken forward. We need that evidence to take to the Education Authority. We were told — Catherine 
asked the question this morning — that all groups can apply. It may be about looking at some groups 
individually, because they all do different things. Why can they not get through the eligibility criteria to 
apply, when we are told by the Education Authority that all groups can apply? If there is a lack of 
understanding of some of this on my part, I would welcome more information. 

 
Mr Quinn: I will answer a few of those points. There is something that I did not mention that may help 
to answer all those questions. The Education Authority carried out an impact audit on the potential 
impact on the voluntary sector — in particular, the regional voluntary sector — that this new funding 
scheme may have. We were never spoken to; none of our groups was ever spoken to about this audit. 
It was carried out very much behind closed doors. I asked for that audit in October, and it was 
processed as a freedom of information request. I received notification from the EA in January — three 
months later — that it would not release that information. Not only does that breach the guidelines for 
release of information but it is almost as if I audited you and you asked me to see that audit. It shows a 
total lack of respect. It is pertinent that we all get sight of that. I heard in the last couple of days that 
DE conducted a similar audit. I am not sure of the accuracy of that, but I know that the EA carried one 
out. 
 
I want to comment on improved outcomes. It is brilliant that young people in Derry and other areas 
across the North benefit from enhanced funding. It is fantastic, but I have a wee problem here. Arlene 
said that the new funding scheme has resulted in improved outcomes. The new funding scheme is not 
published. It beggars belief as to how groups are getting funding without a funding process in place. 
 
Questions need to be asked about what the process is. Why are certain groups handed funding? How 
is it allocated? Why is it not open to everyone across the sector? As I say, the [Inaudible] here is, it is 
brilliant; it is brilliant that young people are benefiting, but there is no parity. For me, it seems that 
certain groups are handed money while others have barriers put up. 

 
Mr Hewitt: Of the network of 27 organisations, some will benefit from the new funding scheme, and 
that is to be welcomed. Some of them have said that to me. Our response to the consultation was that 
we are not sure because we do not know the detail. Therefore, we listed our questions. The EA has a 
copy of this submission, which we gave to you, and DE has a copy, so they know what the questions 
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are. They have not all been answered, so there is a sense of uncertainty. That is why we want 
answers. Chris, you asked the EA representatives some of the questions. We would welcome answers 
on the detail of the funding scheme. That is the key for us. 
 
The Chairperson (Mr Lyttle): Members are advised that we have to vacate the room in the next few 
minutes. I will keep us moving on. The emerging action is for you to provide us with a good 
comprehensive list of the questions that need to be submitted, and/or requests for audits. We can 
submit those and then consider at that stage what other action is needed. Is that agreed, members? 
 
Members indicated assent. 

 
Mr Butler: Chris, I am sure that you will pick up what the Chair just said. I am interested to find out 
more, although it may not be for this meeting. You gave us an example of some organisations that will 
not be able to access funding due to the fact that they are not working in partnership with another 
identified EA group. Is that a departure from what was previously there? 
 
Mr Quinn: Yes. The big thing is eligibility criteria. I hear a lot of feedback that groups cannot get 
through the eligibility element. I identified this a long time ago and highlighted it to DE and the EA. 
However, there was no follow-up. The outworking of that, unfortunately, is that we are where we are. 
The funding scheme is published. I have written out a list of 18 groups out of the 27 that I do not think 
will get through eligibility. 
 
Mr Butler: Is that a departure from the previous funding? Is that a departure from what was previously 
there? Is that a new ask in the new funding scheme? 
 
Mr Quinn: The goalposts have been moved. 
 
The Chairperson (Mr Lyttle): Part of the challenge is that you do not yet know the eligibility criteria. 
 
Mr Hewitt: We do not know the detail of the streams. The specifications are still to be decided. 
 
The Chairperson (Mr Lyttle): OK. We will request that. 
 
Mr Hewitt: That will help. The registration issue has been confusing as well. For a regional voluntary 
organisation to be funded under stream 1 for regional strategic organisations, they have to be 
supporting groups that are registered with the EA. Many of our groups are not registered with the EA, 
and that is creating a lot of uncertainty for some of them. 
 
The Chairperson (Mr Lyttle): Is there a barrier to becoming registered with the EA? 
 
Mr Quinn: Many voluntarily run groups do not need to register. It is an extra layer of bureaucracy for 
many of them. If you think of a church group or a neighbourhood Irish language group or whatever, 
there is no need for that level of bureaucracy. 
 
The other thing about registration is that, when regional groups are applying for funding or going 
through the eligibility criteria, local groups have to state one RVYO, which is their support mechanism. 
In our network, there might be 12 RVYOs supporting one local group. One might be providing child 
protection training, and another might be providing training on youth participation. What is happening 
is that we are being siloed. The EA is asking groups to say, "I want to work with Andy but not with 
William", or whatever. That will further marginalise groups down the line. 

 
Mr Hewitt: A potential solution that we suggested was RVYOs registering with the EA, and we asked 
whether that would suffice as a qualification for accessing funding. If the Northern Ireland Youth 
Forum registered with the EA, would that mean that all the various groups would not then need to 
register? 
 
The Chairperson (Mr Lyttle): We can explore those issues further. I will bring Robin in to finish our 
questions. 
 
Mr Newton: It is a very short question, Chair. The list of organisations you represent is disparate. 
Some are national organisations, others are very specialist organisations and others are, I think, quite 
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small organisations. What does it mean to join the network? What do organisations do to join the 
network and what do they get from joining it? 
 
Mr Quinn: There used to be an organisation called YouthNet — you may remember it — which 
operated a number of years ago. That was an umbrella body for regional groups that operated here. It 
folded a few years ago and, as a result, a number of people in the sector presented a paper to the EA 
and DE about how we could fill that void. There are no strict criteria to be a member of the network. 
Traditionally, it has been about youth work organisations that are providing services. 
 
Mr Newton: If I picked any one of them, what would they have to do to join the network? 
 
Mr Quinn: Be a youth work organisation and provide services on a regional basis. 
 
Mr Newton: Do they sign up? 
 
Mr Quinn: It is very informal. 
 
Mr Hewitt: It is an informal network. We are not constituted and do not have a specific constitution. 
We are not an established charity. It is an informal network that meets six or seven times a year, but 
we are represented on various EA subcommittees — on the regional advisory group (RAG), practice 
development group and planning and monitoring group. Outside of the EA stuff, we collaborate on 
projects in areas such as mental health — there was an example of that in the last couple of weeks in 
which a number of organisations got together — or arts-based organisations collaborate to share 
resources. There is a fair bit of collaboration in the network. 
 
The Chairperson (Mr Lyttle): Thanks very much for coming today. We have agreed items to follow 
up on and will be sure to bring those back to you as soon as we can. There will also be ongoing 
engagement with the network and the individual organisations that you represent. I really value the 
work that you do. Thank you for presenting to us today. 
 
Mr Hewitt: Thanks for your time. I appreciate it. 


